

No. 13-1032

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BROHL,
IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEORGE S. ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW P. SCHAEFER
BRANN & ISAACSON
184 Main Street, P.O. Box 3070
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070
(207) 786-3566
gisaacson@brannlaw.com
mschaefer@brannlaw.com

June 17, 2014

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. THERE IS A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT TO SECONDARY ASPECTS OF STATE TAX ADMINISTRATION.....	
A. The Tenth Circuit Declined To Follow The First Circuit’s Decision In <i>UPS</i> Precisely Because <i>UPS</i> Conflicts With Tenth Circuit Authority	3
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision In <i>Wells</i> Is Not Outdated, Although It Is Fundamentally At Odds With The Decision Below.....	5
II. THE COMITY FACTORS OF <i>LEVIN</i> <i>V. COMMERCE ENERGY</i> ARE NOT PRESENT IN THIS CASE	
III. THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND POSTURE OF THIS CASE EMPHASIZE THE NEED FOR THE COURT TO ACCEPT REVIEW.....	11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of New England,</i> 546 U.S. 320, 330–31 (2006).	9
<i>Berjikian v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 2014 WL 690211 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2014).....	7
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Mendez-Torres,</i> 562 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Four K. Group, Inc. v. NYCTL 2008-A Trust,</i> 2013 WL 1562227 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013)	7
<i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	2, 5, 6
<i>I.L. v. Alabama,</i> 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014).	8
<i>Laborde v. City of Gahanna,</i> -- Fed.Appx. --, 2014 WL 1282546, at*3 (6th Cir. Apr.1, 2014)	6
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,</i> 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton County, N.Y.,</i> 466 F.3d 259 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	5, 6

<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	10
<i>Pickell v. Sands,</i> 2012 WL 6047286 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2012)	7
<i>Pleasures of San Patricio, Inc. v. Mendez-Torres,</i> 596 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	4, 5
<i>Sipe v. Ameranda Hess Corp.,</i> 689 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza,</i> 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Wells v. Malloy,</i> 510 F.2d 74 (2nd Cir. 1975).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	10, 11
U.S. Const., amend. 1	10
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 872.....	3
 STATE STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(c)	1
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d)	1

REGULATIONS

1 Colo. Code Reg.:

§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5	1
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(2)	1
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3)	1
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(4)	1
